## CITY OF BRIGANTINE ORDINANCE NO. 9 OF 2023

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 284 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF BRIGANTINE AS IT RELATES TO HANDICAP PARKING SPACES

WHEREAS, State statute specifically allows municipalities to establish restrictive parking zones in front of residences occupied by handicap persons; and

WHEREAS, a request has been made to the City of Brigantine concerning such a handicap parking space; and

WHEREAS, implementing this Ordinance would be a benefit to the health, welfare and safety of the residents of the City of Brigantine and the individual who needs the use of said handicap space; and

WHEREAS, the space set forth in this Ordinance has been investigated by the Brigantine Police department who have recommended the same.

NOW, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGANTINE IN THE COUNTY OF ATLANTIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION I:** Section 284-59 of the Code of the City of Brigantine shall be amended be adding the following space as a designated handicap space within the City of Brigantine:

NAME OF STREET 344 31st Street South

**LOCATION** 

Twenty (20) foot area on the front side of the property located at 344 31st Street South

**SECTION II:** Upon adoption by the City Council of the City of Brigantine of this Ordinance, the Department of Public Works and all other appropriate entities area authorized to take any and all steps to erect the appropriate signs designating the above space as a handicap parking space and to take any other action to fulfill the intention of this Ordinance.

## **SECTION III:** Severability

If any section or part of this Ordinance is deemed to be invalid or illegal in any court or competent jurisdiction then said part is severable from this Ordinance as a whole and the remaining selections or parts of this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

**SECTION IV:** Repealer

All Ordinances or portions thereof inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of said inconsistency.

## **SECTION V:** Effective Date

This Ordinance shall take effect after final adoption and publication as prescribed by law.

INTRODUCTION: July 12, 2023

ADOPTION: August 2, 2023

ATTEST:

XINCENT SERA, MAYOR

LYNN SWBÉNEY, RMC CITY CLERK

RECORD VOTE OF COUNCIL ON FINAL PASSAGE

RECORD VOTE OF COGNETION FINAL PASSAGE				
COUNCIL MEMBERS	Y	N	NV	AB
SERA	~			
RIORDAN & &	1			
KANE ->	~			
BEW	1			
LETTIERI	5			
HANEY				1
DeLUCRY				

X-INDICATES VOTE NV=NOT VOTING AB=ABSENT